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Interoffice Memorandum

SR

Date: December 6, 2018 15-06-18P04:45 ROVD
TO:  Katie Smith, Deputy Clerk, Comptroller Clerk's Office 12-06-18P03:51 RCVD
THRU: Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor
Agenda Development Office, BCC
FROM: Diana M. Aimodovar, P.E., County Engineer, Public Works Departmew
THRU: Julie Alber, Assistant Project Manager
Development Engineering Division, Public Works Department
Telephone: 407-836-7928
E-mail address:  julie.alber@ocfl.net
RE: Request for Public Hearing PTV-18-03-007 — Matthew and Rebecca
Wallace
Applicant: Matthew and Rebecca Wallace
4090 Summerwood Ave.
Orlando, FL 32812
Location: S17/T23/R30 Petition to vacate a portion of a variaBle

width drainage easement, containing approximately 1,275
square feet. Public interest was created by the plat of
Lake Conway Woods, as recorded in Plat Book 4, Page
41, of the public records of Orange County, Florida. The
parcel ID number is 17-23-30-4391-20-690. The parcel
address is 4090 Summerwood Avenue, and the parcel
lies in District 3.

Estimated time required  Two (2) minutes, not to exceed ten (10) minutes.
for public hearing: :

Hearing controversial: No.

Advertising timeframes: Publish the petition, the Clerk's estimated .hearing date,

time and place at least 14 days prior to the date set for
the public hearing. Publish the notice of adoption within
30 days of the hearing date.

— - A
Applicant/Abutters to Yes — Mailing labels are attached. )Oﬂua@ 8 , ’ZO ]q

Be notified: . o | O 2 lﬂ/‘/\

LEGISLATIVE FILE # l 0] vl L(




'PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION
REQUEST FOR COUNTY MAYOR’S APPROVAL
December 5, 2018

Request authorization to schedule a Public Hearing for Petition to Vacate
18-03-007. This is a request from Matthew and Rebecca Wallace to vacate a
portion of a 20 foot wide drainage easement in District 3. Staff has no

objection to this request.

Requested Actio
Approved by

NOTE: FURTHER PROCESSING NECESSARY:

Please return to Julie Alber via interoffice mail.















EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION




SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION

FOR VACATION OF A DRAINAGE EASEMENT
4090 SUMMERWOOD AVENUE, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32812
"THIS IS NOT A SURVEY"

SUMMERWOOD AVENUE

, Y
50' RICHT OF WA N 89°50'45” £ 11.16°
| c-2 — r ——
M c-2" !
o RADIUS=321.04' |
— RaOWS=270.98° DELTARG1237" |
LENGH=73.62" DIRECTION=N74'23'00E
| DELTAm 153604 CHORD=1.18" |
DIRECTION=S82'03'43W |
| CHORD=73.39 Legal Description:
| | Thot portion of Lot 69, Block B, LAKE
| | CONWAY WOODS, according to the plat thereof,
| as recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 41, of the
| Public Records of Orange County Florida, more
| Is L particularly described as follows: Beginning on
[ IE ~ the Southwest Corner of said Lot 69, Block B,
g 2 s LAKE CONWAY WOODS, Thence North 0009°35"
) § izl West along the West line of Lot 69, Block B,
- 51 § N LOT - 68 a distance of 10.00 Feet; Thence North
2 1z 2] 8 - 83'07'50” Eost, o distance of 85.59 Feet;
LOT-70 = [§) LOT - 69 12| 8 BLOCK-B  pnence South 00109'35” East olong the Eost
BLOCK-B g $| BLOCK - B |§ =) line of Lot 69, Black B, a distance of 20.00
o lg n Feet; Thence south 89'50°25" West along the
§ gl € South line of Lot 69, Block B, a distance of
| e 85.00 Feet to the Point of Beginning.
= | | Containing 1275.00 Square Feet, equivalent to
© 0.029 Acres, more or less.
DRAINAGE EASEMENT A
70 BE VACATED LINE L~1
N 00°09'35" W 10.00° Legend:E
L L = LN
N LINE L-2 P.0.C. = Point of Commencing
N 4 “14 S 00'09'35" E 2000 P.0.B. = Point of Beginning

595" N6 UIUTY EASEMENT (PER PLAT)
POB S 895025 W 85.00 W7 10 B YAcATED )

LAKE CONWAY ESTATES s
SECTION SIX Surveyor's Notes:

Plat Book 7, Page 17 1. This is not a Survey
2. Beorings shown hereon are based on the SOUTH

LINE OF LOT 69, BLOCK B, being S89'50°25"W (PER PLAT).
3. The 6" Utility Easement is not to be Vacated

Signature and raised seal

LeB/0Nn G/0UP

LAND SURVEYING AND MAPPING CORP.
LICENSE BUSINESS #7615

K BoUNDARY K TOPOGRAPHY K CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT
K HIDROGRAPHY XGPS SERVICES

Date: November 14, 2018

Hector Lebren Jose Raul Negron
License Number LS 6634 License Number LS 6850
Florida Professional Florido Professional
Surveyor and Mapper Surveyor and Mapper

COOE §4090SUMMERWOODAVENUE 20170552
"Not valid without the signature ond raised Seal of a
Florida Registered Professional Surveyor ond Mapper "

Job number: 20170552 REVISION: —-

Date: June 8, 2018 REVISION: ~-—
Raviewed By H.LA. Sheet no.

Drown By J.R.N. T OF 1

2236 Winter Woods Blvd Suite 1000 Winter Park, Florida 32792
Phone (407) 781-9329 Fax (407) 517-4393
Website WWW.LEBRONGROUP.COM
Email info@ebrongroup. com




EXHIBIT “B”

ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS




CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
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Petition to Vacate Easement:
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I am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate t See Reverse for instructions

easement, as shown on the enclosed map. The address is 4090 Summerwood Ave. Orlando, FL 32812
and lies within the Conway Woods subdivision found in Plat Book 4, Page 41. Part of the vacation
process is to provide letters to property owners which abut the property to notify them of the
modification to the easement. The current easement has an abandoned underground drainage pipe
which is no longer in service. The current utility easement surrounding the property lines will remain
only the drainage easement will be vacated. No action or modification will need to be taken on your
part this is simply a notification that | am vacating easement on my property.

If you have any questions, please contact me (Matthew Wallace) at 407-758-5525 or
ee.matt@gmail.com.

Sincerely,
Matthew Wallace



Invitation Homes
1717 Main St. Suite 2000
Dallas, TX 75201-4657

Re: Property located at 3733 St. Moritz St. Orlando, FL 32812

July 23, 2018

Petition to Vacate Easement:

?DL& EII:&EI 0000 9971 558k

| am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate t/
easement, as shown on the enclosed map. The address is 4090 Summerwood Ave. Orlando, FL. 32812
and lies within the Conway Woods subdivision found in Plat Book 4, Page 41. Part of the vacation
process is to provide letters to property owners which abut the property to notify them of the
modification to the easement. The current easement has an abandoned underground drainage pipe
which is no longer in service. The current utility easement surrounding the property lines will remain
only the drainage easement will be vacated. No action or modification will need to be taken on your
part this is simply a notification that | am vacating easement on my property.

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only
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If you have any questions, please contact me (Matthew Wallace) at 407-758-5525 or

ee.matt@gmail.com.

Sincerely,
Matthew Wallace



Florian Smith

June Smith

4096 Summerwood Ave.
Orlando, FL 32812

July 23, 2018

Petition to Vacate Easement:
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lam in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate -. PS| Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions

easement, as shown on the enclosed map. The address is 4090 Summerwood Ave. Orlando, FL 32812
and lies within the Conway Woods subdivision found in Plat Book 4, Page 41. Part of the vacation
process is to provide letters to property owners which abut the property to notify them of the
modification to the easement. The current easement has an abandoned underground drainage pipe
which is no longer in service. The current utility easement surrounding the property lines will remain
only the drainage easement will be vacated. No action or modification will need to be taken on your
part this is simply a notification that | am vacating easement on my property.

If you have any questions, please contact me (Matthew Wallace) at 407-758-5525 or

ee.matt@gmail.com.

Sincerely,
Matthew Wallace
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1 am in the process of requesting that Orange County vacate 5 : 2512

easement, as shown on the enclosed map. The address is 4Usu
and lies within the Conway Woods subdivision found in Plat Book 4, Page 41. Part of the vacation

process is to provide letters to property owners which abut the property to notify them of the
modification to the easement. The current easement has an abandoned underground drainage pipe
which is no longer in service. The current utility easement surrounding the property lines will remain
only the drainage easement will be vacated. No action or modification will need to be taken on your
part this is simply a notification that | am vacating easement on my property.

If you have any questions, please contact me (Matthew Wallace) at 407-758-5525 or

ee.matt@gmail.com.

Sincerely,
Matthew Wallace



EXHIBIT ‘C’ — NOT APPLICABLE

This request is for the vacation
of a Drainage Easement



STAFF COMMENTS


































ORANGE COUNTY RECEIPT

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
4200 S. JOHN YOUNG PARKWAY
ORLANDO, FL 32839-9206

TELEPHONE: (407)836-7900

/‘”/ ATT IUML)Q,,

ISSUED TO:

DATE: 10813

FIRM OR
INDIVIDUAL

Yoo Eormen )oob 4\)@

ADDRESS

CITY/STATE/ZIP

PTV1%-25- go7

DRC APPEAL
E-PROJECT
FIN. SUB. DIV.
EXC & FILL
INSPECTION
PERMIT TRNSFRRFND$

&1 2 o 8 2

PETITION TO VACATE $ __,__JE

RECORDING

ROW $
SEPTIC TANK 3
uu $
100-YR FLOOD STUDY $§
FLOOD PLAIN PERMIT $
COPIES - STRMWTR  §
BLDG MOVE ESCORT §
INSTALL SIGNS $
TRAFFIC SIGNAL SVC §
SPECIAL EVENT REV §

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION (PERMIT #, NAME)

MOT $
COPIES $
MISC $
PSP DP Fire Rescue
$ 2700-4110 $_____2700-4030 4 0600-2210
$_____3100-4110 $____ 3100-4030
$____ 3200-4110 $____3200-4030
$____ 1300-4110 $___ 1300-4030
$____ 2420-4110 $____ 3200-4030 (ARBOR)
$_____0600-4110
$____ 3200-4110 (ARBOR)

PSP CHG DET DP CHG DET DP/NS to PD CHG DET FINAL PLAT
$_____2700-4110  $______2700-4030 $ 2700-4030 § 2700-2965
$ 3100-4110 $____ 3100-4030 $ 3100-4030 $ 3100-2965
S 1300-4110  $______ 1300-4030 $ 1300-4030
ESCROW DEPOSIT  §

SIDEWALK CONTR  § '“'117 ,1,, R
TOTAL RECEIVED/  § 10300 cHECK 4 1ORG CASH $

Cowo X \k 8254
RECEIVED BY _Z QfCare) RECEIPT#___

62-3 (10/08)





